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EQUITY ONE, INC. ANNOUNCES FOURTH QUARTER 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 
NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FL, February 25, 1999 - Equity One, Inc. (NYSE: EQY) today reported results for 
the fourth quarter ended December 31,1998.  Operating results for the year ended December 31, 1998 and for the 
three months ended and year ended December 31, 1997 are on a pro forma basis to reflect the Company’s May 18, 
1998 initial public offering as if it occurred at the beginning of the periods presented.  
 
For the quarter ended December 31, 1998, Funds from Operations (“FFO”) were $3.0 million, or $0.29 per share, on 
revenue of $8.5 million, compared to pro forma FFO of $2.9 million, or $0.28 per share, on revenue of $6.2 million, 
for the quarter ended December 31, 1997.  
 
For the year ended December 31, 1998, pro forma FFO was $11.8 million, or $1.14 per share, on revenue of $26.5 
million, compared to pro forma FFO of $10.7 million, or $1.04 per share, on revenue of $22.5 million for the year 
ended December 31, 1997. 
 
Subsequent to the end of the year, Equity One acquired The Park Promenade Shopping Center, a 126,000-square-
foot shopping center situated on 13 acres of land in Orlando, Florida, for $9.1 million.  The Company also acquired 
28 acres of undeveloped property in Tallahassee, Florida for the development of Forest Village Shopping Center for 
$2.1 million and Walden Woods, a 73,000-square-foot shopping center anchored by Winn Dixie and Walgreen’s in 
Plant City, Florida. 
 
“We are pleased with both our quarterly and year-end performance and view 1999 as an exciting period of 
opportunity for Equity One.  Phase I of The Shops of Skylake, a Publix anchored shopping center in North Miami 
Beach, is scheduled to open in the third quarter.  We feel these acquisitions will be a strong addition to our portfolio 
of supermarket-anchored shopping centers. We continue to view a pipeline of potential acquisition candidates, and to 
advance on developmental activities in our existing portfolio, a primary source of internal growth for our Company in 
1999 and beyond,” stated Chaim Katzman, President and CEO. 
 
Equity One, Inc. completed its Initial Public Offering on May 19, 1998 of 4,700,000 common shares, $0.01 par value 
per share.  Of the shares sold in the offering, 3,330,398 shares, generating net proceeds of approximately $33.5 
million, were sold by the Company and 1,369,602 shares were sold by a stockholder of the Company.  All of the 
common shares were sold at a price of $11.00 per share. 
 
Equity One, Inc. is a self-administered, self-managed real estate investment trust that acquires, renovates, develops 
and manages community and neighborhood shopping centers, principally anchored by national and regional 
supermarket chains.  The Company’s portfolio of properties, primarily located in metropolitan areas of Florida, 
includes 18 shopping centers, two mixed properties, three additional properties and two development projects 
currently underway. 
 
Financial tables follow. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

EQUITY ONE, INC. 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(In thousands, except per share data) 
 

  
For the three months 
ended December 31, 

1998 
(Actual) 

  
For the three  

months ended 
December 31,  1997 

   (Actual) 

  
For the three  

months ended 
December 31, 1997 

  (Pro forma) 
 (1)     

      
Total revenue $8,461  $5,685  $6,222 
Net income $4,599  $2,029  $2,243 
Basic earnings per share $0.45  $0.29  $0.22 
Diluted earnings per share $0.45  $0.27  $0.21 
Funds from Operations $2,946  $2,635  $2,927 
Funds from Operations per            
     share (diluted) $0.29  $0.36  $0.28 
Weighted average common            
     stock outstanding (basic) 10,239  6,908   10,239 
 Weighted average common            
     stock outstanding (diluted) 10,334  7,425   10,577 
  

 For the year 
ended 

December 31,  
1998 

(Actual) 

 For the year 
ended December 

31,  1997 
(Actual) 

 For the year 
ended December 

31, 1998 
(Pro forma) 

 For the year 
ended 

December 31, 
1997 

(Pro forma) 
                                         (1)       
        
Total revenue $25,626  $20,545  $26,452  $22,523 
Net income $9,065  $6,198  $11,439  $7,921 
Basic earnings per share $1.01  $0.96  $1.12  $0.81 
Diluted earnings per share $1.00  $0.87  $1.11  $0.77 
Funds from Operations $10,580  $8,658  $11,764  $10,694 
Funds from Operations per share         
     share (diluted) $1.17  $1.22  $1.14  $1.04 
Weighted average common              
     stock outstanding (basic) 8,979   6,446   10,239   9,775 
 Weighted average common              
     stock outstanding (diluted) 9,074   7,106   10,334   10,284 

        

(1) The actual fourth quarter and twelve month revenue for 1998 includes a gain on the sale of a property for $2.6 million.  

 
 

 
 

 
 


